This pro forma information does not purport to be indica-
tive of the historical performance that would have resulted
had the acquisition actually occurred at such dates, nor is it
necessarily indicative of future operating results. The other
purchase and sale transactions that occurred during these
fiscal years have no significant effects on these pro forma results.
These unaudited pro forma results have been prepared based
upon the historical consolidated financial statements of the
Company and Blue Circle Industries Plc. The historical
consolidated financial statements have been adjusted (see
the “pro forma adjustments” columns) in order to reflect
increases or decreases in financing costs and other adjust-
ments related to the acquisitions and dispositions of Blue Circle.

Consolidated financial statements

7 8 | A n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 0 1   | C o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

Additional information on the pro forma consolidated
statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2001

(in million euros) Lafarge Blue Circle Pro forma Total
historical historical (6 months adjustments (1) Pro forma 2001(1)

2001 period ended
June 30, 2001)(1)

Sales 13,698 1,929 (191) 15,436

Depreciation (928) (134) 6 (1,056)

Share of operating income on ordinary activities of equity affiliates 131 8 (9) 130

Operating income on ordinary activities 2,065 291 (43) 2,313

Gains on disposals, net/other income (expenses), net 106 0 (10) 96

Financial expenses, net (595) (119) (89) (803)

Income tax (414) (50) 21 (443)

Income before amortization of goodwill and minority interests 1,162 122 (121) 1,163

Amortization of goodwill (142) 0 (27) (169)

Minority interests (270) (11) 1 (280)

Net income 750 111 (147) 714

(1) Unaudited

Additional information on the pro forma consolidated statements
of income for the year ended December 31, 2000

(in million euros) Lafarge Blue Circle Pro forma Effect of the disposal Total
Historical Historical adjustments (1) of the majority Pro forma 2000(1)

2000 2000 (2) portion of the
Specialty Products

segment

Sales 12,216 3,490 (335) (1,067) 14,304

Depreciation (788) (254) (3) 33 (1,012)

Share of operating income on ordinary
activities of equity affiliates 101 38 (25) 41 155

Operating income on ordinary activities 1,905 573 (7) (84) 2,387

Gains on disposals, net/other income (expenses), net 22 1 65 (75) 13

Financial expenses, net (489) (171) (81) (3) (744)

Income tax (379) (148) 45 13 (469)

Income before amortization of
goodwill and minority interests 1,059 255 22 (149) 1,187

Amortization of goodwill (120) 0 (52) 12 (160)

Minority interests (213) (30) (9) 0 (252)

Net income 726 225 (39) (137) 775

(1) Unaudited   (2) As published

● North American assets subject to regulatory rulings which

were disposed of during the second half of 2001,
● The real estate properties disposed of in the UK in 2000

and 2001.

The pro-forma disclosures also reflect the amortization of

acquisition goodwill and the effects of other adjustments and

reclassifications necessary to present the historical accounts

of Blue Circle on a basis consistent with the Company’s

accounting policies.

The following acquisitions have been adjusted:
● acquisition of the Egyptian entity APCC in January 2000,
● acquisition of the Greek entities Heraclès/Halkis in April 2000,